

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 58/2026

RAGHAV KACKER & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RUCHI CHAUDHURY & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 23300/2026 - EX-PARTE STAY

Date : 27-01-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Geeta Luthra, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Niharika Karanjawala, Adv.
Ms. Rytim Vohra Ahuja, Adv.
Ms. Prashansika Thakur, Adv.
Ms. Janvi Desai, Adv.
M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Adab Singh Kapoor, AOR
Mr. K. Bhardwaj
Mr. Abhigyan Maharshi

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The present Transfer Petition is filed by the petitioners, seeking transfer of D.V. Case No.2 of 2026, titled as "Ruchi Chaudhury & Anr. Vs. Raghav Kacker & Ors." pending before the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, at Kamrup (M), Guwahati, Assam to the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, South-East District, Saket Courts, New Delhi.

Service upon the respondents is complete and learned counsel is appearing on behalf of respondents as caveator.

Learned counsel for the respondents pray for and is granted

one week's time to file counter affidavit.

List this matter after one week.

(RAJESH KUMAR CHAURASIA)
PS to Addl. Registrar

(KOMAL)
BRANCH OFFICER